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REASSESSMENT PROCESS


All participants authorized for Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) shall have a reassessment completed within 365 days from the last level of care determination.  Typically, DSDS or its designee shall perform face-to-face reassessments with the participant utilizing the InterRAI HC to establish continued eligibility for services.  In certain instances, DSDS staff may perform a reassessment by telephone.  The end date, which reflects the last full month within 365 days from the previous level of care determination, will be indicated as the due date for the reassessment.  
DSDS or its designee shall review the General Health Evaluation and Level of Care Recommendation form information from the HCBS provider for participants receiving semi-annual Authorized Nurse Visits to supplement the completion of the InterRAI HC and person centered care plan.  The General Health Evaluation and Level of Care Recommendation information shall be attached to the case in the HCBS Web Tool. 
For current participants who have an authorized representative (i.e., guardian or someone with a signed Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, that is in effect), it is necessary for the authorized representative to be informed of the assessment.  Depending on the type of authorized representation the current or potential participant has, it may be necessary for the representative to sign official documents.  Care should be taken to ensure the best interest of the current or potential participant remains the primary focus of the interview.
DSDS or its designee shall make a minimum of three (3) attempts to contact the participant or the participant’s designated representative to schedule the face-to-face reassessment visit.  DSDS or its designee shall document all attempts to contact the participant.  DSDS or its designee shall send a letter to the participant if unable to contact by phone and include, at a minimum, the following information (see Policy 4.00, Appendix 12):
· DSDS or its designee’s inability to contact the participant to schedule a Medicaid HCBS face-to-face reassessment visit; and

· DSDS or its designee’s contact number.
If no response from the participant has been received by the tenth (10) business day following the mailing of the letter, the case shall be closed.  (See Policy 5.00)
At reassessment, participants will be either in the Long Term Alternative Care Subsystem (LTACS), the Consumer-Directed Services (CDS) Database, or the HCBS Web Tool. 
· For those participants whose current authorizations are in LTACS or the CDS Database and not yet entered into the HCBS Web Tool, DSDS shall  follow the guidelines as established in Policy 10.15: 
· DSDS or its designee shall access the MO HealthNet CyberAccess, HCBS Web Tool Participant Case Summary Screen. 
· Verify if the participant has the appropriate Medicaid eligibility in the HCBS Web Tool or by checking emomed.com.
· If the participant is a Medicaid spenddown recipient, that spenddown must be met at least once within the last three (3) months to remain eligible for HCBS. Staff may need to contact their local Family Support Division office to verify the participant does not have pending charges waiting to be entered before closing the case.  Staff shall document these contacts in the HCBS Web Tool. 
· If the participant is no longer Medicaid eligible, DSDS or its designee shall follow the Adverse Action policy (see Policy 5.00).

· Open a case within the HCBS Web Tool.
· Select ‘Add Initial Assessment’ from the bottom of the Participant Case Summary Screen. The InterRAI HC screen will be displayed.  The InterRAI HC shall be completed by DSDS or its designee.   
· All information discussed during the reassessment interview shall be thoroughly documented. 
· During the annual reassessment DSDS or its designee shall determine the participant’s satisfaction with the HCBS they receive.  DSDS or its designee shall follow protocol in 8.00 Appendix 7 regarding any provider complaints.
· DSDS or its designee shall develop a new person centered care plan (see Policy 4.20) to ensure the continuity of HCBS. 

· All provider changes occurring as a result of the reassessment shall be coordinated between DSDS and its designee and the affected providers.
To complete the Reassessment process within the HCBS Web Tool, refer to policy 10.05 HCBS Web Tool – Initial Assessment beginning at page 5 ‘Care Plan Services’ and continue to the end of policy 10.05.

The effective date for the authorized services in the HCBS Web Tool shall be:
· Coordinated with the end date of the previously authorized services in either LTACS or the CDS Database to ensure there are no gaps in service or  overlap of dates;

· On or after the date of level of care determination from the InterRAI HC for reassessment; and  

· Associated with the reassessment completed date (except in cases of adverse action).
The end date for the reauthorized services shall not exceed the last full month within 365 days from the level of care determination from the reassessment.
· The following shall be a guide for reassessments of participants already established in the HCBS Web Tool (see Policy 10.15):
· Access the MO HealthNet CyberAccess HCBS Web Tool Participant Case Summary Screen to verify if the participant has the appropriate Medicaid eligibility;
Note:  If the participant is no longer Medicaid eligible the Adverse Action policy (see Policy 5.00) shall be followed.
· Update the Participant Case Summary Screen as needed.
· Select ‘Add Reassessment’ from the bottom of the Participant Case Summary Screen.  The InterRAI HC screen will be displayed.  Typically, the InterRAI HC shall be completed face-to-face.  
· All information discussed during the reassessment interview shall be thoroughly documented. 
· During the annual reassessment DSDS or its designee shall determine the participant’s satisfaction with the HCBS they receive.  DSDS or its designee shall follow protocol in 8.00 Appendix 7 regarding any provider complaints.  The Assessor shall develop a new person centered care plan (see Policy 4.20) to ensure the continuity of HCBS. 

The Adverse Action policy shall be followed when the person centered care plan reflects changes to the previous person centered care plan (whether from LTACS, CDS Database, or the HCBS Web Tool) that adversely impact the participant (see Policy 5.00).
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